THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA # Closed Session
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE November 15, 2013
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳
SUBJECT:	
Public Employee Appointment: Title: Chief Executive Officer.	Government Code Section 54957(b).
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Appointed Stanley Risen as the Chief Executive Officer of November 16, 2013. 	Stanislaus County effective
 Authorized and directed County Counsel to negotiate an e approval by the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors. 	employment agreement with Mr. Risen for
Contact person: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Boar	rd Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2013-587
On motion of Supervisor Withrow Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Withrow, Monteith, De Martini, and Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	d Chairman Chiesa

Elizabeth A. KING, Assistant Clerk 0

File No.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Stan Risen Interim Chief Executive Officer

> Patricia Hill Thomas Chief Operations Officer/ Assistant Executive Officer

Keith D. Boggs Assistant Executive Officer

1010 10th Street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA 95354 Post Office Box 3404, Modesto, CA 95353-3404

Phone: 209.525.6333 Fax 209.544.6226

News Release

For Immediate Release November 15, 2013

Contact: Nancy Bronstein (209) 525-6333

Stanislaus County announces selection of new Chief Executive Officer.

Stanislaus County, CA – The Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors is pleased to announce the selection of Mr. Stan Risen as the new Chief Executive Officer of Stanislaus County effective November 16, 2013. Mr. Risen is currently acting as interim Chief Executive Officer. The Board of Supervisors will consider an employment agreement and compensation package at the December 3, 2013 Board meeting. The Stanislaus County Chief Executive Officer has responsibility for over 3,900 employees and an annual budget of just over one billion dollars.

Prior to accepting the interim appointment, Mr. Risen was an Assistant Executive Officer in the Stanislaus County Chief Executive's Office and has been with the County over 26 years. Stan started his career with Stanislaus County in 1987 as an Appraiser and was promoted to a position in the Chief Executive Office in 1999. He was then promoted to Assistant Executive Officer in 2005. Stan also served 11 years on the Ceres City Council.

"Each county employee and our entire community will benefit from Stan's values and integrity as he leads the County towards its Vision of being a county that is respected for its service in the community and is known as the best in America. We are very fortunate to have someone of Stan's caliber and experience within the organization," stated Vito Chiesa, Chairman of the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors.

The County conducted an open recruitment to fill this position and Stan was selected by a unanimous vote of the Board of Supervisors.

